Selected Explanatory Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
for the Nine Months ended 30 September 2018 (unaudited) (continued)

(millions of Kazakhstani Tenge)

18

Summary of impact upon adoption of IFRS 9 – Classification and measurement

The following table set out the classification and measurement impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the
interim consolidated statement of financial position and retained earnings including the effect of
replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9 expected credit loss calculations.
Reclassifications represent movements of the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities
which have changed their classification. Remeasurement represents changes in the carrying
amount of the financial assets and liabilities due to changes in their measurement. A

reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9
as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39
Measurement

category

As at
31 December

2017,
IAS 39

Carrying
Amount

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

As at
1 January

2018,
IFRS 9

Carrying
Amount

IFRS 9
Measure-ment

category

Cash and cash

equivalents
Loans and
receivables 1,780,548 - (10) 1,780,538 Amortized cost

Amounts due from
credit institutions

Loans  and
receivables 87,736 - (334) 87,402 Amortized cost

Financial assets at fair
value through profit
or loss FVTPL* 144,976 (44,917) - 100,059 FVTPL*

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive
income (2017:
available-for-sale
investment securities) FVTPL* 2,565,425 (1,006,110) (16,226) 1,543,089 FVOCI

Debt securities at
amortized cost, net of
allowance for
expected credit losses
(2017: available-for-
sale investment
securities) FVTPL* - 1,050,734  (8) 1,050,726 Amortized cost

Loans to customers
Loans and
receivables 3,251,102 - (38,008) 3,213,094 Amortized cost

Other assets
Loans and
receivables 68,129 293 (1,825) 66,597 Amortized cost

Provisions on
commitments and
contingencies - (16,098) - (2,353) (18,451) -

*Fair value through profit or loss
 Fair value through other comprehensive income

The application of other new and revised IFRSs standards effective for periods beginning on or
after 1 January 2018 has had no significant impact on the Group’s interim condensed
consolidated financial information.

Business combination under common control

A business combination involving business entities under common control is a business
combination whereby all of the combining business entities are ultimately controlled by the same
party or parties, both before and after the business combination, and that control is not